

NO. 37124-3 II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

KENNETH W. WEGELEBEN,

Appellant

vs.

DAVE BARCELON'S TRUCK TOWN, LTD., a Washington
corporation; CONTRACTOR'S BONDING AND INSURANCE
COMPANY; and KITSAP BANK, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

BRIAN M. KING, WSBA #29197
MICHAEL T. SMITH, WSBA #38746
Attorneys for Respondents
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
P.O. Box 1657
920 Fawcett Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 620-1500

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JUL -2 PM 1:38
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DENNY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....V

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS..... 1

 B. PROCEDURAL FACTS 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED TRUCK TOWN’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT BECAUSE THERE WAS AN ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES. 5

 1. The Federal Arbitration Act Favors Arbitration Agreements and Controls in This Case Because the Vehicle Order Agreement Contained A Written Arbitration Agreement and the Transaction Involved Commerce. 6

 2. The Federal Arbitration Act Permits Courts to Determine Whether an Arbitration Agreement Exists and Does Not Permit the Court to Consider Challenges to the Validity of the Contract as a Whole. 9

 3. The Vehicle Order Agreement is Not Automatically Invalidated if Truck Town Violated Washington’s Bushing Statute 14

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED TRUCK TOWN’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO WASHINGTON’S UNIFORM ARBITRATION ACT BECAUSE THERE

| | | |
|------------|---|-----------|
| | WAS AN ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES..... | 15 |
| C. | DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DECIDE ON TRUCK TOWN'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION THAT THE ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION CLAUSE COVERED CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS?..... | 18 |
| D. | PLAINTIFF WEGELEBEN IS UNABLE TO SHOW THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE WAS UNCONSCIONABLE OR OTHERWISE REVOCABLE BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION PROVISION WAS CLEAR, CONSPICUOUS AND SEPARATELY EXECUTED..... | 20 |
| E. | REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO RAP 18.1. | 23 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Table of Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Washington cases: | |
| <i>Camer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 45 Wn.App. 29, 723 P.2d 1195 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1020, <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S. 916, 107 S.Ct. 3189, 96 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Garmo v. Dean, Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 585, 681 P.2d 253 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Meat Cutters Local #494 Affiliated with Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America v. Rosauer's Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 150, 627 P.2d 1330, <i>review denied</i> 96 Wn.2d 1002 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 453, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)..... | 5, 16, 19—21 |
| <i>Nelson v. Westport Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 102, 163 P.3d 807 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>Tacoma Narrows Constructors v. Nippon Steel-Kawada Bridge, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 203, 156 P.3d 293 (2007)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>Wineland v. Marketex</i> , 28 Wn. App. 830, 627 P.2d 967 (1981) <i>overruled</i> by <i>Garmo v. Dean, Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 585, 681 P.2d 253 (1984)..... | 19 |

Other Jurisdictions:

Al-Safin v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 394 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2005).....6

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440,
126 S.Ct. 1204, 163 L.Ed.2d 1038 (2006)10—14

Citizens Bank v. Alaabco, Inc., 539 U.S. 52, 123 S.Ct. 2037,
156 L.Ed.2d 46 (2003).....7

Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79, 121 S.Ct. 513,
148 L.Ed.2d 373 (2000).....6

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp. 460 U.S. 1,
103 S.Ct. 927, 74 L.Ed.2d 765 (1983).....7

United State v. Bishop, 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995).....7

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....1, 6–11, 15–16

9 U.S.C. §2.....1, 7, 9

RCW 4.84.330.....24

Washington’s Uniform Arbitration Act, 7.04A RCW...1, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20

RCW 7.04A.060.....14, 19, 20

RCW 7.04A.070.....16, 17

RCW 46.70.180(4).....9, 13–15

Regulations and Rules

CR 12.....6

CR 56.....6

RAP 18.1.....23, 24
